Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00104394

Name of Company

Ashpol plc

AT \We
Kirstie Jane Provan, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, Londen, E14 5NR

Mark Robert Fry, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insalvency Act 1986

’

The Progress Report covers the perniod from 10/09/2015 to 09/09/2016

Signed Date ? | Oaw& Zmb

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
31tst Floor

W e

02/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref AS041CVL/KIP/MRF/IIWC/GP/LMMc

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL1210P

@ Begbies Traynor

Ashpol Plc
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

/
Period: 10 September 2015 to 9 September 2016




Important Notice

Thus progress repart has been produced solety to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liqudation The report 15
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

O 0O0D0D OO0 O OO0 DO

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators

Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Credtors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Joint Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Jont Liquidators' trme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Joint Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” Ashpol Plc {In Credtors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the hquidation” The Company mowving into credrtors’ voluntary liquidation from administration

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

“the Joint Liquidators”, Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor {Central)

“we", “our” and “us” LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor' and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” 0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
secunty (Section 248(1)(b}(1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retentton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Ashpol Plc

Company registered number 00104394

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 3rd Floor, 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 10 September 2013
Date of hquidators’ appointment 10 September 2013

Changes n iquidator (if any) None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s the Joint Liquidators' abstract of receipts and payments for the pertod from
10 September 2015 to 9 September 2016

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross
An amount of £1,042 was recerved in respect of bank interest dunng the penod of this report

Payments

Joint Liguidators' Fees
An amount of £5,000 was paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees
during the penod, full detalls of which can be found in section 6 of this report

Corporation Tax
An amount of £2 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs duning the penod In respect of corporation tax
due and payable

What work has been done in the peniod of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avalable on our
fim's webste - hitp /Awww begbtes-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings, the
Jont Liquidators have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every
prece of work has been described, but the Joint Liquidators have sought to give a proportionate
overview which provides sufficient detad to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why ¢
was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to credtors

The costs incurred (n relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
at Appendix 2

A summary of the work done duning the penod of the report 1s below

General case admirustration and planning

Work undertaken faling under this heading includes dealing with the day-to-day running of the
Iiquidation and handling of receipts and payments as above

Compiliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best pracfice

Work undertaken faling under this heading includes ensunng compliance with professional standards
and dealing with statutory filings, reports and meetings

investigations
There have been no investigations made
Realisation of assets

There have been no further asset realisations




Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), corespondence and distnbutions

The Joint Liquidators have adudicated unsecured creditors’ clams and dealt with correspondence
recewved from creditors

Other matters which mcludes meetings, tax, htigation, pensions and travel
The Jomnt Liquidators have completed and filed VAT and tax retums penodically as required

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the progress
report of the former Joint Administrators for the penod from 23 August 2013 to 10 September 2013

On the basis of realisations to date, the Jont Liquidators estimate an outcome for each class of the
Company’s crediors as follows

Secured creditor

L aw Debenture Trustees Limifed ("The Trustee”)

As previously reported the Trustee was pard a distribution of £50m following the sales of property that
was subject to Recewership This distnbution equated to approximately to £0 66 for each £1 00 in
nominal value of stock

The Group does not have any matenal assets and, save to the extent that there are other as yet
unidentfied material assets, the Stockholders rank pan passu with the other unsecured creditors in
respect of any outstanding amounts owed by the Company to Stockholders

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

As confirmed in the Joint Liquidators' last progress report, there are no prescrbed part funds available
to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Unsecured creditors
A dividend of 3 15 pence in the £1 was paid to the unsecured creditors in June 2014

One unsecured claim 1s still to be adjudicated by the Joint Liquidators The claim has been provided for
and the Joint Liguidators are holding funds of £210,906 to settle that clam

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dwvidend as the balance of funds realised have already
been distnbuted or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the hquidation

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, the Joint Liquidators' remuneration is treated as having
been fixed on the same basis as the former Joint Administrators, by reference to the time properly




given by them (as Joint Liquidators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing
hourty charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
bquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the Jont Liquidators are also authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former Jont
Admunistrators, namely, in accordance with their firm's policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2
of this report

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the penod from 10 September 2015 to 9 September 2016 amount
to £7,608 which represents 29 30 hours at an average rate of £259 66 per hour

The following further information in relation to their time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix
2

m] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

m] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pencd 10 September 2015 to 9 September
2016

D Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 10 September 2013 to 9
September 2016

To 9 September 2016, the Joint Liquidators have drawn the total sum of £137,900 on account of therr
remuneration, against total time costs of £143,401 incurred since the date of ther appointment as Joint
Liquidators

To 9 September 2016, the Joint Liquidators have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £189

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on credttors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of
the Guide, please contact the Joint Liquidators’ office and they will arrange to send you a copy

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pericd of this progress report I1s attached at Appendix
3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why 1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

The Joint Liquidators will continue to property maintain therr case files and will need to process certain
receipts and payments into and from the liquidation estate bank account dunng the final period of the
liquidation



Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best praclice

A draft final progress report will be compiled and sent to creditors ahead of the final meetings of
members and credtors and vanous final statutory obligations will need to be complied with as regard
statutory filng and advertising

It will also be necessary to continue to maintain the liquidation estate bank accounts

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). correspondence and distnbutions

As detalled earlier in thus report, one unsecured clam s shil to be adjudicated by the Joint Liguidators
The claim has heen provided for and the Joint Liquidators are holding funds of £210,906 to settle that
clam This clam relates to a party that s part of the same group and s subject to ongoing legal
discussions, which 1s causing the delay

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dvidend as the balance of funds realised have already
been distnbuted or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the liquidaton and the above s
therefore the only known task for the Joint Liquidators to undertake which falls under this heading

Other mafters which includes meefings, tax, liigation, pensions and travel

Final corporation tax retums and VAT retums will be compiled and submitted to HM Revenue &
Customs ahead of the closure of the liquidation

How much will this further work cost?

It s anticipated that future costs in the region of £5,000 to £10,000 will be incurred In respect of the
above work

Expenses

It 1s not anticipated that any further significant expenses will be iIncurred

9. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured credtor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court) may request in wnting that the Joint Liquidators provide further information
about their remuneration or expenses which have been meumed dunng the penod of this progress
report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credtor with the
concurence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% m value of the unsecured credrtors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred duning the penod of this progress
report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropnate



10. CONCLUSION

The Joint Liquidators will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the
Iquidation, whichever is the sooner

Kirstle Jane Provan
Jont Liquidator

Dated 7. (\M\Lﬂeﬂ ’La\b




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 10 September 2015 to 9 September 2016




Ashpol plc
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/09/2015 From 10/09/2013
of Affairs To 09/09/2016 To 09/09/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Surplus from administration period NIL 1,794,148 26
VAT Refund from administration NIL 5,461 33
Bank Interest Gross 1,042 37 8,983 07
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 1,660 90
1,042 37 1,810,253 56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Admimistrators' time costs NIL 7,097 00
Jomnt Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 147
Joint Liquidators' Fees 5,000 00 134,700 00
Joint Liguidators' Expenses NIL 189 06
Legal Fees NIL 7,391 65
Legal Disbursements NIL 030
Corporation Tax 223 14,730 75
Statutory Advertising NIL 33840
(5,002 23) (164,448 63)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Unsecured creditor distribution NIL 1,426,866 60
NIL (1,425,866 60)
(3,959 86) 218,938.33
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,000 00
Bank 2 Current 477877
Carporate Bonus Account 0 55% Sant 213,159 56
218,938.33

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

Kirstie Jane Provan

Joint Liguidator

28 October 2016 10 12



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for recharging disbursemants
b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 10 September 2015 to 9 September 2016

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 10 September 2013 to 9
September 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In additien, this note applies where creditor approval I1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance’® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office hoider and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 15 recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

{A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

« Car mieage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 )bid 1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbtes Traynor 1s a national frm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condrtions The rates applying to the London office
as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate {£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 -
until further notice

Consultant/Partner 495 — 550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Prior to 1 May 2016, the following rates applied

Charge-out
rate

Grade of staff {L per hour)
Partner 495
Director 395
Sentor Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretaral, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to
cases lt1s not carred as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




1401

00 00D' 3 9)%P 0} UMBIP 809 e L

99 692 LT 00 09} 00 981 00 522 000 Q0 SLE 000 000 00 96 3 aju1 Aunoy efwsaay)

00 809'L 00 90F 00 ¥ 00 $81 00 961'c 05 82Z') 09 821 opwib yeys 4q 1300 Bwp oL

£ 82 1 62 0l gl [ 37 £y 9puJb uvis Aq sinoy 19300

00 09 00 DLy -2 (23 S0 RIOGRW JRYKD) 105 |30l

000 vonednn

00 082 00 oLy g1 [ S0 XL
|3ARs) pur guojsuad
000 Ll e X0 ‘SBUPISW
000 sfuneapy SOPNJIUJ Y2|YM S0 JAYID)|

CUCTICESTP

PUR 2uIPUOMSALIY '(S00A0jdwie Bu|pnjau))

T8 0ye 0y ¥Zt't 59 1S ¥0 SWEND 8J04paJ2 e Gim Buyeeg Joj w101
000 SaIWWOT SI0)PaI sUCRNALaNP
puw azuspuodsauos
28 Ove s rit L 58 [ 5] Y0 Ll ‘{saakodwe Bujpnioul)
000 paneg| SunEld SJoypas2 |18 yim Buneeg

400 Bujpaly Joy jm0)l
000 Buipay] | Bujpual

00 S22 nh ba] *0 L) 919821 JO UQRESJIRTY 1O} |01

000 $1055R AURd pUry1/OR)] JO LONUBY

[+ +]s] £0{85 10850 puw ssousng Auedald
00 GEZ 00 b6 ¥ 0 ¥ 0 UQnBe s 1989 SIDEEV JO UOPES)RDY

00 suopebiisaau Joj |=101
Q00 suonabnseau pue vqao suopebnsaay)

TaSNSE e pUv SNy

LZ 6¥Z a0 ¥ée'L 84 8t (43 12 gL "2y ADUGAIOSU] SUJ UM 60UBIIdWOY J0) IRI0L

00 2.t Q0 8gt | o zl 0L gL suieye (o Juawees pue Buodas Lomms

000 INsoL) Bse)
8L2LL 00 S0r 2¢ 2 Buipuog pue Bunjueg sopawd 183q pur sany 1oV
008 waunuoddy| A {OSU] 9L Yym idwoy

"BUHURd

0Z £1Z 0% 816°C Zrl X4 0l 85 0z gz PUR UO[IRJIS|U[WRY 9EED [SJOURD JO) [R10)
20 v62 001892 L6 62 0t L0 0z g5z UOABNSILILIPY, Bujuegd

00 58T 05 961 | (5] | & Suriuetd es8) |pur LORROSIUIIPY FSBD

910Z/60/60 ©1 §10Z/60/01 wozd sisAleuy s1soD awil : TAD LPOSYLO - uolepinbi Aiejunjop sioypas) - ojd jodysy 6dIS




101

DO D08'2CL 3 QJ3P O) UMERID $29) 7101
k1474 £récl 00 081 00 581 00 952 00 0LZ oo gLt 040 g0t 00 96¢ 00 S6¥ F w1wa Aoy eliviesy
00 Loy'syl 00 028°F 00 965'9 05 LLLTL 09 ¥oB'Y 00 159'BL 0% 0rL'st 09 LiT L 0% 844 09 55261 spwib w3 Aq 03 dwi (=m0}
01 1111 LEr § 59 L 0T £ L6Z Lay 113 £0 8 8 spelf Luis £q sinoy w0l
L4 BT 08 8.0'6 8Z¢ i i [ X4 01l L€ gc 21 LapeW Jeyig o) (W0l
ZG BOE 0G 08¢ [ X:] 4] |41 SE uonelnn
8/ 992 00 650 6 LZT Fa i (X4 011 f44 81 LAY — I o
900 1810 ‘woneBpy “xey ‘ebuy
00 022 [1,]:1%4 a0 a0 sBuneapy BIPNJIU| YIFUM SIARRIL JIYID)
EUSAREIED
pur sauspuodsaniod ‘(seakodws Bupniou))
3t €8T 00 £CC'v¥ 417 ar L1l rs 098 TIT t 81 SLIRID RIOJIPMD v Yy Bujieeq so) (vioL
00 G6¥ 00 /BT g0 90 [ —— e -coa_.;_nt.unmm
v 282 00 §C0 ¥¥ 551 B L1z ¥E 008 zze 451 ) ‘washodua Buipnpoup)
000 paindeg| swieid sio3paas jie Yim Bujiesq
noa Buipes) Joj (wi0L
000 Buipgs) Buipwa)
1§ 68E 09 Z90'L Lz yo g €l SJIEEE JO UO|IRE|[R9Y 10} |RI0L
o000 s10650 Aued puy Lenil J0 Uogueley
00 Liv 06 904 i) <0 £ £6{0% 16358 PUB sseusNg Auedoud
£€ 882 0C 9pE Z L |4 B0 Uandaeliod 1geg $}ISSR JO UORRE|IRRY
¥ 208 00 ZLT'Y i€L L0} &0 +Z suopsfinsaau; 103 IncL
Sv 408 oNELT ¥ LEL 10l 60 L2 suongBnseau pue (n_n_m [1¢6]
"S55 WY pUw 3,
¥8 802 0§ 290'51L L 0 5C ¥z il [ 4] rg e Lo 99 ‘399 AJUSAIO8U] B4} WM S0uRyjdwoD 10 jHi0L
Z6 8/2 00008 8 Z¢ j.&4 Fil vy 94 4 10 898 SIBEE J0 JusLeis pue Buruoda) LDaneg
06 0.2 00 8Z4 1 X4 L2 2NE0(] 8580
08 6EL 00 £06 ¥ } SE 0SE 10 Buipuog pue Bupiueg jiowad §30q pus Se[nY 19V
00 GLE 05 Gt 1l 11 waustoddy | Asusajosu) ety s sour|idwod
"BuUITd
¥l 992 0% 129'89 [4:3:14 Tt 0 s | 4] Z &91 [ X:13 Z0 8 0L pus ijwipy asey | £ 40§ 1030
86 852 00 ZE) G 9 102 Z L [4-11 L0 g6zl £gl Z0 Z8 UONBASIUNIEY Bujuurg
08 962 06 BES 21 £ 89 85L Ll  6E gz 9z Buniueid 058|PUR UORRRSIUILIPY 98T [RISUID
3 uu-m.‘“..w_“ﬂu_._ JISOQ WL sanoH el woddng ujwipy Jupr ulwipy Uiy Jug J6up 158y 16U J8upy Jus 10530419 LmL:hM—_ﬂn:.oU apeio yns

9102/60/60 L1 £102/60/0) Wold sishjeuy s1s0 awi] : TAD LPOSYLO - uonepinbi Aigjunjop sioupas) - o|d jodysy 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Postage Royal Mail 98 30 000 98 30

The total sum incurred In respect of expenses dunng the liquidation to 9 September 2016 1s £287 36 which

relates to postage, statutory advertising and storage costs

Of this, only the expenses incurred during the penod of this report totalling £98 30 have not yet been drawn




